No. 588.

THE GAME AND WILD BIRDS PROTECTION LAW. CAP. 98 AND LAWS 23 OF 1950, 3 OF 1953 AND 57 OF 1955.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 3115

MADE UNDER SECTIONS 2 AND 3.

Cap. 98
23 of 1950
3 of 1953
57 of 1955

In exercise of the powers vested in him by sections 2 and 3 of the Game and Wild Birds Protection Law, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to prescribe that Sunday, the 13th day of December, 1959, shall be included in the close season prescribed under the Order published as Public Instrument No. 455 of 1959 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order").

2. This Order and the principal Order shall be read together, and paragraph 3 of the Schedule to the principal Order shall be deemed to have been amended by the insertion therein after the word "Sunday" in the second line of the words and brackets "(except December 13th)".

Made this 9th day of December, 1959.

By His Excellency's Command,

A. S. FAIZ,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 589. THE COMPENSATION (DEFENCE) LAW. CAP. 207 AND LAW 9 OF 1959.

Appointment made by the Governor under Section 11 (3).

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section II (3) of the Compensation (Defence) Law, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to appoint Major E. R. Freeman as a member of the General Claims Tribunal for the purposes of the said Law in place of Major S. S. Palmer.

2. Notification No. 933 published in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 28th September, 1956, is hereby amended accordingly.

Made this 4th day of December, 1959.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

A. F. J. REDDAWAY,

(M.J. 400/59.)

Administrative Secretary.

No. 590.

THE ELECTIONS (PRESIDENT AND VICE-PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC) LAWS, 1959.

(37 AND 41 OF 1959).

ORDER MADE BY THE GOVERNOR UNDER SECTION 42 (1).

In exercise of the powers vested in him by sub-section (1) of section 42 of the Elections (President and Vice-President of the Republic) Law, 1959, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to order as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Election of President (Closing of Licensed Premises) Order, 1959.